recorded as a deferred rent credit resulting from a lease incentive and
amortized over the lease term as a reduction to rent expense. As a result, the
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated from
the amounts previously reported to incorporate the effects of these policies.

   The following is a summary of the impact of the Restatement on the
consolidated balance sheets at January 31, 2004 and May 1, 2004, and the

Edgar Filing: BOOKS A MILLION INC - Form 10-Q/A

15

consolidated statements of operations and the consolidated statements of cash
flows for the thirteen week periods ended May 1, 2004 and May 3, 2003.

   As of May 1, 2004   As of January 31, 2004
   -----------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------
   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Gross property and equipment   168,095   24,517   192,612   166,466   23,495   189,961
Accumulated depreciation   121,093   13,431   134,524   117,289   12,780   130,069
Deferred income taxes (asset)   4,509   1   4,510   4,446   4   4,450
Total assets   291,143   11,087   302,230   285,679   10,719   296,398
Accrued expenses   25,814   -   25,814   30,189   2   30,191
Accrued income taxes   1,485   (313)   1,172   3,527   (301)   3,226
Total current liabilities   132,823   (313)   132,510   130,477   (299)   130,178
Deferred income taxes
(liability)   1,686   157   1,843   1,805   152   1,957
Other Long-Term Liabilities   1,282   11,499   12,781   1,507   11,115   12,622
Total Non-Current Liabilities   25,996   11,656   37,652   23,952   11,267   35,219
Retained earnings   66,763   (256)   66,507   65,528   (249)   65,279
Total shareholders equity   132,324   (256)   132,068   131,250   (249)   131,001
Total shareholders equity &
liabilities   291,143   11,087   302,230   285,679   10,719   296,398

   Thirteen Weeks Ended May 1, 2004   Thirteen Weeks Ended May 3, 2003
   -----------------------------------------  -------------------------------------------
   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Cost of products sold   78,831   (640)   78,191   73,568   (575)   72,993
Gross profit   29,684   640   30,324   24,937   575   25,512
Depreciation and amortization   3,991   651   4,642   4,035   589   4,624
Operating income   2,510   (11)   2,499   (674)   (14)   (688)
Income taxes   757   (4)   753   (587)   (5)   (592)
Net income   1,235   (7)   1,228   (1,042)   (9)   (1,051)
Basic earnings per share   $  0.08   ($  0.01)   $  0.07   ($  0.06)   ($  0.00)   ($  0.06)
Diluted earnings per share   $  0.07   $  0.00   $  0.07   $  0.06   $  0.00   $  0.06

   13

   BOOKS-A-MILLION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

   Thirteen Weeks Ended May 1, 2004   Thirteen Weeks Ended May 3, 2003
   -----------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: BOOKS A MILLION INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Net Income   1,235   (7)   1,228   (1,042)   (9)   (1,051)
Depreciation and amortization   3,991   651   4,642   4,087   589   4,676
Changes in certain other
assets and liabilities   (7,745)   534   (7,211)   (4,778)   (420)   (5,198)
Net cash used in operating
activities   (10,241)   1,022   (9,219)   (25,142)   48   (25,094)
Capital expenditures   (1,778)   (1,022)   (2,800)   (1,646)   (48)   (1,694)
Net cash used in investing
activities   (1,765)   (1,022)   (2,787)   (1,646)   (48)   (1,694)

   14

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
   CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following Management's Discussion & Analysis gives effect to the restatement
discussed in Note 11 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT UNDER THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995

   This document contains certain forward-looking statements within the
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 that involve a
number of risks and uncertainties. A number of factors could cause actual